₾ 01-16-19 11:38 AM **₾**

	AMENDMENTS TO MARTHA HUGHES CANNON OVERSIGHT
	COMMITTEE
	2019 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: Deidre M. Henderson
	House Sponsor: Karen Kwan
]	LONG TITLE
(General Description:
	This bill addresses ownership of the statue of Martha Hughes Cannon.
]	Highlighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	► clarifies that the statue of Martha Hughes Cannon, along with funds donated for its
(creation, maintenance, and transportation, belong to the State of Utah.
I	Money Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
(Other Special Clauses:
	None
Į	Utah Code Sections Affected:
l	ENACTS:
	36-31-105 , Utah Code Annotated 1953
Ì	Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
	Section 1. Section 36-31-105 is enacted to read:
	36-31-105. Martha Hughes Cannon Capitol Statue ownership.
	The statue of Martha Hughes Cannon, along with all funds donated for its creation,
1	maintenance, and transportation, belong to Utah. The state is entitled to transfer the statue to



28 the United States Capitol for purposes of display in the National Statuary Hall.